



November 9, 2022

BSE Limited

Department of Corporate Services,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

The Listing Department,
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Mumbai - 400 051

Scrip Code: 543396

Symbol: PAYTM

Sub.: Newspaper Publication - Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022

Dear Sir / Ma'am,

Please find enclosed herewith newspaper clippings for the unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 published today, i.e. November 9, 2022, in the following newspapers:

- Financial Express - English (all India editions)
- Jansatta - Hindi (all India editions)

This disclosure will also be hosted on the Company's website viz. www.paytm.com.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you

Yours Sincerely,
For **One 97 Communications Limited**

Amit Khara
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl.: As above



ONE 97 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

CIN: L72200DL2000PLC108985

Registered Office: First Floor, Devika Tower, Nehru Place, New Delhi 110 019, India; Tel: +91 11 2628 0280; Website: www.paytm.com

Corporate Office: Paytm Corporate Office, One Skymark, Tower-D, Plot No. H-10B, Sector-98, Noida 201304, Uttar Pradesh, India.

Tel: +91 120 4770770; E-mail: compliance.officer@paytm.com; Fax: +91 120 4770771

I. Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022

₹ in millions

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	September 30, 2022	June 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	March 31, 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Total income from operations (including other income)	20,136	17,816	11,345	37,952	20,825	52,643
2 Profit/ (loss) for the period/year (before tax and exceptional items)	(5,570)	(6,406)	(4,715)	(11,976)	(8,479)	(23,827)
3 Profit/ (loss) for the period/year before tax (after exceptional items)	(5,570)	(6,406)	(4,715)	(11,976)	(8,503)	(23,851)
4 Net profit/ (loss) for the period/year after tax (after exceptional items)	(5,715)	(6,454)	(4,735)	(12,169)	(8,554)	(23,964)
5 Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year (after tax)	(5,943)	(7,165)	(4,817)	(13,108)	(8,583)	(14,415)
6 Equity share capital	649	649	610	649	610	649
7 Other equity						140,867
8 Earnings per share (₹ per share of ₹1/- each)						
Basic*:	(9)	(10)	(8)	(19)	(14)	(38)
Diluted*:	(9)	(10)	(8)	(19)	(14)	(38)
*Not annualised						

II. Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022

₹ in millions

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	September 30, 2022	June 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	March 31, 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Total income from operations (including other income)	14,902	13,467	10,956	28,369	19,949	41,754
2 Profit/(loss) for the period/year before tax (after exceptional items)	(5,888)	(6,280)	(4,612)	(12,168)	(8,559)	(23,248)
3 Net profit/ (loss) for the period/year after tax (after exceptional items)	(5,888)	(6,280)	(4,612)	(12,168)	(8,562)	(23,251)

Notes:

- The above are extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results (Consolidated and Standalone) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of financial results are available on the stock exchange websites (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.paytm.com).
- The above Unaudited Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their respective meetings held on November 7, 2022.

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 7, 2022

For One 97 Communications Limited
Sd/-
Vijay Shekhar Sharma
Chairman, Managing Director and CEO





ONE 97 COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

CIN: L72200DL2000PLC108985

Registered Office: First Floor, Devika Tower, Nehru Place, New Delhi 110 019, India; Tel: +91 11 2628 0280; Website: www.paytm.com

Corporate Office: Paytm Corporate Office, One Skymark, Tower-D, Plot No. H-10B, Sector-98, Noida 201304, Uttar Pradesh, India.

Tel: +91 120 4770770; E-mail: compliance.officer@paytm.com; Fax: +91 120 4770771

I. Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022

Particulars	₹ in millions					
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	September 30, 2022	June 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	March 31, 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Total income from operations (including other income)	20,136	17,816	11,345	37,952	20,825	52,643
2 Profit/ (loss) for the period/year (before tax and exceptional items)	(5,570)	(6,406)	(4,715)	(11,976)	(8,479)	(23,827)
3 Profit/ (loss) for the period/year before tax (after exceptional items)	(5,570)	(6,406)	(4,715)	(11,976)	(8,503)	(23,851)
4 Net profit/ (loss) for the period/year after tax (after exceptional items)	(5,715)	(6,454)	(4,735)	(12,169)	(8,554)	(23,964)
5 Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year (after tax)	(5,943)	(7,165)	(4,817)	(13,108)	(8,583)	(14,415)
6 Equity share capital	649	649	610	649	610	649
7 Other equity						140,867
8 Earnings per share (₹ per share of ₹1/- each)						
Basic*	(9)	(10)	(8)	(19)	(14)	(38)
Diluted**	(9)	(10)	(8)	(19)	(14)	(38)
*Not annualised						

II. Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022

Particulars	₹ in millions					
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	September 30, 2022	June 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	March 31, 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Total income from operations (including other income)	14,902	13,467	10,956	28,369	19,949	41,754
2 Profit/(loss) for the period/year before tax (after exceptional items)	(5,888)	(6,280)	(4,612)	(12,168)	(8,559)	(23,248)
3 Net profit/ (loss) for the period/year after tax (after exceptional items)	(5,888)	(6,280)	(4,612)	(12,168)	(8,562)	(23,251)

Notes:

- The above are extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results (Consolidated and Standalone) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of financial results are available on the stock exchange websites (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.paytm.com).
- The above Unaudited Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their respective meetings held on November 7, 2022.

Place: New Delhi
Date: November 7, 2022

For One 97 Communications Limited
Sd/-
Vijay Shekhar Sharma
Chairman, Managing Director and CEO

